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State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Northwest District Office
347 North Dunbridge Rd.	 TELE: (419) 352-6461 FAX (419) 352-8468	 Ted Strickland, Governor
Bowling Green, OH 434029398	 wtep.ohio.ov	 Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor

Chris Korleski, Director

Re:	 Henry County
Open Burning Complaint
Notice of Violation

March 5, 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL 7007 2560 0000 4485 8240

Mr, Frank Beck, Owner
Beck Brothers, Inc.
P. 0. Box 146
Ridgéville Corners, Ohio 43555

Dear Mr. Beck:

On March 2 2010, this office observed open burning being conducted on property owned by Beck
Brothers, Inc., located at 20902 U.S. Highway 6. The burn pile observed consisted of paper products, a
rubber hose/belt and metal cans. Based on these observations, open burning did occur in an
unrestricted area within 1000 feet of adjacent residences.

Based on these findings, there is sufficient evidence to determine that open burning did occur. This is a
violation of Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) rule 3745-19-04(A). A copy of the OAC rules pertaining to
open burning has been enclosed for your review.

Please submit a written response to Ohio EPA indicating your understanding of the regulations and your
commitment that open burning will not occur in the future. Your response should be received by this
agency no later than March 26, 2010.

Please be advised that the submission of information to respond to this letter does not constitute waiver
of the Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil penalties pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 3704.06. The
Ohio EPA will make a decision whether to pursue such penalties regarding this matter at a later date.

If you have any questions concerning this letter or the regulations, please call me at (419) 373-3137.

Sincerely,

4as 4ccGfOX011,;^-1—
Division of Air Pollution Control

/cs
Enclosure
pc:	 Lisa Holscher, U.S. EPA Region V

Tom Kalman, DAPC - CO
Thomas C. Cikotte, DAPC - NWDO
Henry County Health Department

ec:	 Don Waltermeyer, DAPC - NWDO
Tom Sattler, DAPC - NWDO
Wendy Licht, DAPC - NWDO

Printed on Recycled Paper 	 Ohio EPA is an Equal Opportunity Employer



OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION REPORT

DISTRICT	 COUNTY	 DATE RECEIVED	 DATE(S) INVESTIGATED

NWDO	 Henry	 03.02.10	 03.02.10

TYPE	 AIR	 COMPLAINANT:

TELEPHONE - INDUSTRIAL -	 HPF	
NWDO-DAPC

VISIT	 X PARTICULATE -	 419-373-3134

LETTER - ODOR	 -

DCN	 FUGITIVE DUST	 SUSPECTED SOURCE OF EMISSIONS:
-	 -	 Beck Brothers Inc.

E-MAIL	 - OPEN BURNING ....	 20902 US Hwy 6

OTHER	 - OTHER	 Ridgeville Corners, OH 43555

Frank Beck, Owner
P0 Box 146
Ridgeville Corners, OH 43555
419-267-5153

STATEMENT OF COMPLAINANT: On 03.03.10 I was driving past the suspected source address and saw smoke coming
from the back of the building. I stopped to investigate and found Mr. Frank Beck tending to a fire that was contained in an
approximately 3' by 3' wire enclosure. There was quite a bit of smoke and the smoke was blowing over to the lot next door
which had cars and a building located on it.

STATEMENT OF SOURCE OPERATOR: Mr. Beck told me that he was burning paper products and some type of rubber
belt/hose. I could also see some metal cans in the fire. Mr. Beck indicated that he did not know he couldn't burn at that
location. At this time Mr. Beck started to pull the material apart to extinguish the fire.

FINDINGS: JUSTIFIED	 X	 NOT JUSTIFIED	 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

RECOMMENDATIONS: NOV	 DATE OF WRITTEN FOLLOW UP 03.03.10

CORRECTIVE ACTION AGREED TO BY SOURCE:

COMMENTS:

INVESTIGATOR(S): 	 Wendy Licht	 DATE RESOLVED: 03.03.10
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